Number of leases
  with options to purchase  71   0   0   1   0
 Number of leases
  with termination options  71   0   0   1   0

December 31, 2021
 Number of right-of-use assets leased  66   2   2   1   33
 Range of remaining term  5 to 20 years   5 months   2 years   10 years   1 to 13 years
 Average remaining lease term  15 years   5 months   2 years   10 years   3 years
 Number of leases
  with extension options  4   -   -   -   1
 Number of leases
  with options to purchase  66   -   -   1   -
 Number of leases
  with termination options  66   -   -   1   -

12.1 Right-of-use Assets

The gross carrying amounts and accumulated amortization of the Group’s right-of-use assets at the
beginning and end of 2022 and 2021 are shown below and in the succeeding page.

   Store
   Land   Vessel   Office   Warehouse   Premises   Total

  December 31, 2022
  Cost
   Balance at
   beginning
   of year
   As previously
   reported  P1,078,645,612 P 69,363,647   P 55,674,808   P 50,687,341   P 142,736,467  P 1,397,107,875
   Restatement  -   -   -   -   318,903,636   318,903,636
   As restated
   [see Note
   2.1(b)]   1,078,645,612   69,363,647   55,674,808   50,687,341   461,640,103   1,716,011,511
   Additions   -   -   -   -   69,114,185   69,114,185
   Balance at
   end of year  P 1,078,645,612  P 69,363,647   P 55,674,808   P 50,687,341   P 530,754,288  P 1,785,125,696

  Accumulated amortization
   Balance at
   beginning
   of year  P 170,229,927  P 69,363,647   P 32,810,651   P 12,820,994  P 187,549,579  P 472,774,798
   Amortization
   for the
   year   74,137,661   -   9,061,577   4,223,945   33,804,352   121,227,535
   Balance at
   end of year  P 244,367,588  P 69,363,647   P 41,872,228   P 17,044,939   P 221,353,931  P 594,002,333

  Carrying amount at
  December 31, 2022  P 834,278,024  P -   P 13,802,580   P 33,642,402   P 309,400,357   P1,191,123,363

- 55 -

   Store
   Land   Vessel   Office   Warehouse   Premises   Total

  December 31, 2021
  Cost
   Balance at
   beginning
   of year
   As previously
   reported  P 731,258,664   P 68,477,298   P 55,674,808   P 50,687,341   P 173,910,034  P 1,080,008,145
   Restatement  -   -   -   -   304,326,736   304,326,736
   As restated
   [see Note
   2.1(b)]  731,258,664   68,477,298   55,674,808   50,687,341   478,236,770   1,384,334,881
   Additions   347,386,948   886,349   -   -   14,576,901   362,850,198
   Terminations   -   -   -   -   ( 31,173,568)   ( 31,173,568)
   Balance at
   end of year  P 1,078,645,612  P 69,363,647   P 55,674,808   P 50,687,341   P 461,640,103  P 1,716,011,511

  Accumulated amortization
   Balance at
   beginning
   of year
   As previously
   reported  P 105,703,055   P 65,586,330   P 18,100,085   P 8,447,890   P 89,341,626   P 287,178,986
   Restatement  -   -   -   -   47,733,722   47,733,722
   As restated
   [see Note
   2.1(b)]  105,703,055   65,586,330   18,100,085   8,447,890   137,075,348   334,912,708
   Amortization
   for the
   year   64,526,872   3,777,317   14,710,566   4,373,104   63,776,412   151,164,271
   Terminations   -   -   -   -   ( 13,302,181)  ( 13,302,181)
   Balance at
   end of year  P 170,229,927  P 69,363,647   P 32,810,651   P 12,820,994   P 187,549,579   P 472,774,798

 Carrying amount at
  December 31, 2021
  [As restated see
  Note 2.1(b)]  P 908,415,685  P -   P 22,864,157   P 37,866,347   P 274,090,524   P1,243,236,713

12.2 Lease Liabilities

Lease liabilities are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

   2021
   [As Restated -
   2022   See Note 2.1(b)]

  Current   P   91,730,809  P  104,937,775
  Non-current   1,259,611,713   1,274,583,335

   P 1,351,342,522  P 1,379,521,110

Additional information on the lease liabilities and amounts in respect of possible future lease extension
options not recognized as a liability are as follows:

   Store
   Land   Vessel   Office   Warehouse   Premises   Total

 December 31, 2022
 Lease liabilities P 978,888,344 P -  P 54,545,962 P 38,893,152 P 279,015,064 P 1,351,342,522
 Number of leases with an
  extension option that is
  not considered
  reasonably certain
  of exercise  -   -   -   -   -   -
 Additional lease liabilities
  that would be incurred
  were it to become
  reasonably certain that
  the extension option
  would be exercised P -  P -  P -  P -   P -  P -

- 56 -

   Store
   Land   Vessel   Office   Warehouse   Premises   Total

 December 31, 2021
 Lease liabilities
  As previously reported P 982,615,844 P -  P 34,364,747 P 42,309,660 P 49,374,427 P 1,108,664,678
  Restatement  -   -   -   -   270,856,432  270,856,432
  As restated [see
   Note 2.1(b)] P 982,615,844 P -  P 34,364,747 P 42,309,660 P 320,230,859 P 1,379,521,110

 Number of leases with an
  extension option that is
  not considered
  reasonably certain
  of exercise  -   -   1   -   -   -
 Additional lease liabilities
  that would be incurred
  were it to become
  reasonably certain that
  the extension option
  would be exercised P -  P -  P -  P -   P -  P -

The use of extension and termination options gives the Group added flexibility in the event it has
identified more suitable premises in terms of cost and/or location or determined that it is
advantageous to remain in a location beyond the original lease term.  An option is only exercised